December 8, 2009
Mr. Andrew Coolidge

Coolidge Public Relations

P.O. Box 3231 

Yuba City, California 95992

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-09-243
Dear Mr. Coolidge:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your letter asks general questions about the Act, we have treated your request as one for informal assistance.
  The Commission does not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions.
QUESTIONS
1.  Under the Act, may you start to work as a political consultant for Butte County District Attorney candidate Lance Daniel for two months, while you are still employed by the political committee Citizens for Economic Balance which makes contributions supporting Mr. Daniel?  After the election, may you return to working only for the committee Citizens for Economic Balance after having worked for candidate Lance Daniel? 

2.  May Citizens for Economic Balance pay for the time you spend working for the candidate and report it as an in-kind donation to Lance Daniel’s campaign?

3.  Do any controlled committee issues arise if you provide consulting services for both committees, Citizens for Economic Balance and Lance Daniel for District Attorney 2010?  
CONCLUSIONS

1.  Yes.  Nothing in the Act would prohibit you from working as a political consultant for the candidate Lance Daniel, while also still working for the political committee Citizens for Economic Balance.  In addition, nothing in the Act would prohibit you from returning to working only for the committee Citizens for Economic Balance after having worked for candidate Lance Daniel.  


2.  Yes.  If Citizens for Economic Balance compensates you for the time you spend working for candidate Daniel, these payments should be reported as in-kind contributions to Lance Daniel’s campaign.  You state that Citizens for Economic Balance is supporting candidate Daniel through contributions, not through any independent expenditures, and also that there are no contribution limits in effect in this Butte County race.  

3.  You as a consultant will not be considered to control either committee, as the Act’s definition of “controlled committee” in Section 82016 only applies to a committee controlled by a candidate.  The analysis discusses when a committee is considered to be controlled by a candidate.  

FACTS


You are a political consultant writing for advice on some campaign issues.  When we spoke by phone on November 12, 2009, you provided additional facts that are included here.  You have for the last three months worked for a general purpose committee, Citizens for Economic Balance.  Citizens for Economic Balance is supporting Lance Daniel, a candidate running against the incumbent in the Butte County race for district attorney.  Citizens for Economic Balance may change to a primarily formed committee, given its support of Lance Daniel.  
In addition, candidate Lance Daniel has a separate campaign committee, “Lance Daniel for District Attorney 2010.”  Mr. Daniel would like to hire you as a consultant for a period of two months to help develop his campaign for Butte County District Attorney.  

You state that Citizens for Economic Balance is supporting candidate Daniel through contributions, not through any independent efforts.  You also state that there are no local contribution limits in effect in the Butte County district attorney’s race.

With regard to your role as political consultant, you ask whether you may work for both the candidate and the general purpose committee, and whether the general purpose committee may compensate you for the time you spend working on Mr. Daniel’s campaign and report this as an in-kind contribution to the campaign.  You also ask whether your role as a consultant to both committees gives rise to any controlled committee issues.  
ANALYSIS

1.  In-Kind Contributions.  Contributions to campaigns can come in the form of monetary donations, or donations of goods or services.  Under the Act, “nonmonetary” or “in-kind” contributions include goods and services provided free of charge to a candidate or committee, and goods and services provided at a discount from the fair market value to a candidate or committee (unless the same discount is given in the regular course of business to members of the public).  (Section 82015(c); Regulation 18215(b)(3).)  Volunteer personal services that an individual provides to a campaign are not considered a contribution.  (Section 82015(g); Regulation 18215(c)(2).)  A donation of someone else’s paid services, however, is considered an in-kind contribution under the Act.
  For example, if someone pays a consultant’s fee for services provided to a campaign, this constitutes an in-kind contribution in the amount of the payment.  

Under the facts you have provided, Citizens for Economic Balance will be coordinating its assistance in support of Lance Daniel’s campaign with the candidate.  Citizens for Economic Balance is not planning to make independent expenditures on the candidate’s behalf.  Under the Act, if a monetary or in-kind contribution is “made at the behest of” or coordinated with the candidate, it must be reported as a contribution to the candidate’s campaign.   
Therefore, if Citizens for Economic Balance compensates you for the time you spend consulting for candidate Daniel’s campaign, these payments will constitute in-kind contributions from Citizens for Economic Balance to the candidate’s committee, “Lance Daniel for District Attorney 2010.”  You state that there are no local contribution limits applicable in the Butte County District Attorney race which would apply to these payments.  
With respect to reporting, Citizens for Economic Balance will report making the  contribution to Lance Daniel on its Form 460, on Schedules D (summary of contributions and expenditures supporting or opposing other candidates and measures) and E (payments made).  Lance Daniel for District Attorney 2010 will report receiving the contribution on Schedule C (nonmonetary contributions received).  In addition, during the 16-day late reporting period preceding the election, if more than one in-kind contribution will be made or received from a single contributor, a candidate or committee may file a single late contribution report covering the entire late contribution period disclosing the total value of in-kind contributions that will be made or received from the contributor during the period; or a good faith estimate of the value that will be contributed or received during the period.  (Regulation 18425, copy enclosed.)  The candidate or committee will report the actual value of the in-kind contributions made or received on its next campaign statement filed.    
2.  Controlled Committees.  You asked by phone whether any controlled committee issues would arise if you are providing consulting services for both committees, Citizens for Economic Balance and Lance Daniel for District Attorney 2010.  For example, you asked whether you, the consultant, would be considered to control both committees if you are working for both of them, or whether Citizens for Economic Balance would be considered a controlled committee of the candidate.   

The Act’s definition of “controlled committee” only applies to a committee controlled by a candidate.  Section 82016 defines a “controlled committee” as:
“[A] committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or that acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee, or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures. A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.” (Section 82016.)


 
Thus, Section 82016 describes two ways in which a committee may become a controlled committee.  First, by a candidate exerting significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee. Second, by acting jointly with a candidate in connection with the making of expenditures.  (Mello Advice Letter, No. A-91-150; Muller Advice Letter, No. A-89-305.)  
To determine whether a candidate controls a committee under the first part of Section 82016(a), one looks at the degree of the candidate’s involvement in the committee’s activities.  (Madden Advice Letter, No. A-85-197; Kopp Advice Letter, No. A-97-108.)  The Commission has interpreted the definition of “controlled committee” broadly to include any significant participation in the actions of a committee by a candidate, his or her agent, or representatives of any other committee he or she controls. (Higdon Advice Letter, No. I-94-189; Kopp Advice Letter, supra.)  We have advised that where a candidate is a voting member of an organization’s leadership, the candidate is presumed to be the controlling candidate since the candidate exercises significant influence on the actions or decisions of the organization.  (Titus Advice Letter, No. I-06-197; Trimbur Advice Letter, No. A-00-067; Gastelum Advice Letter, No. A-96-113; Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044.)  Other relevant factors which determine whether a candidate is controlling a committee include whether the candidate is involved with decisionmaking or developing or implementing campaign strategy for the committee.  (Helms Advice Letter, No. I-91-390.)  

On the other hand, where a candidate is merely an honorary member of a committee’s governing body, who may appear in the letterhead, but does not vote, make decisions about committee funds, or otherwise influence the actions of a committee, we have advised that the candidate is not considered to “control” the committee.  (Lacy  Advice Letter, No. I-03-076; Erenbaum Advice Letter, No. I-01-242; Madden Advice Letter, No. A-85-197.)  
In your situation, Citizens for Economic Balance will not be considered to be controlled by candidate Lance Daniel unless he has significant participation in the actions of the committee or acts jointly with Citizens for Economic Balance in connection with the making of expenditures.  Whether a candidate is exercising control over a committee’s activities and expenditures is a factual question.  You have not provided any facts indicating that the candidate is controlling the activities or expenditures of Citizens for Economic Balance.  You have stated that he is not on the board of that committee.  The only other fact you have discussed is that you are providing consulting services for both committees.  Section 82016 provides that a candidate controls a committee if “he or she, or his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.”  Therefore, if a candidate were directing the activities or expenditures of a committee through his agent, the committee would be considered to be controlled by the candidate.  (Trimbur Advice Letter, supra; Brainerd Advice Letter, Nos. I-90-413 and I-90-551.)  You have not provided any facts here, however, to indicate that the candidate is exercising control of Citizens for Economic Balance, either directly, or through you as an agent.    
3.  General Purpose vs. Primarily Formed Committee.  Lastly, you noted that Citizens for Economic Balance may change from a general purpose committee to a primarily formed committee, given its support of Lance Daniel.  Under the Act, Citizens for Economic Balance is considered a recipient committee under Section 82013(a), because the committee receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year for political purposes.
  The following definitions of general purpose committee and primarily formed committee set forth below will assist you in determining whether Citizens for Economic Balance will become a primarily formed committee because of its support of candidate Lance Daniel.  
Section 82027.5 of the Act defines the term “general purpose committee” as follows:

“(a)  ‘General purpose committee’ means all committees pursuant to subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 82013, and any committee pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 82013 which is formed or exists primarily to support or oppose more than one candidate or ballot measure, except as provided in Section 82047.5 [defining primarily formed committee].  

(b)  A ‘state general purpose committee’ is a political party committee, as defined in Section 85205, or a committee to support or oppose candidates or measures voted on in a state election, or in more than one county.

(c)  A ‘county general purpose committee’ is a committee to support or oppose candidates or measures voted on in only one county, or in more than one jurisdiction within one county.

(d)  A ‘city general purpose committee’ is a committee to support or oppose candidates or measures voted on in only one city.”  

Interpreting this statute, Regulation 18247.5, copy enclosed, provides that a general purpose committee will be considered a state, county or city committee based on the jurisdiction where more than 50 percent of its campaign contributions and expenditures are made.  For example, if more than 50 percent of a committee’s contributions and expenditures are at the county level, it is a county committee.     

The Act defines a “primarily formed committee” in Section 82047.5 as follows:

“‘Primarily formed committee’ means a committee pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 82013 which is formed or exists primarily to support or oppose any of the following:

(a)  A single candidate.

(b)  A single measure.

(c)  A group of specific candidates being voted upon in the same city, county, or multicounty election.

(d)  Two or more measures being voted upon in the same city, county, multicounty, or state election.” 

Regarding a “primarily formed committee,” Regulation 18247.5(a) provides:

“(a)  Primarily Formed Committee.  For purposes of Section 82047.5, a recipient committee under Section 82013(a) is considered to be formed or existing primarily to support or oppose a candidate or measure if it makes more than 70 percent of its total contributions and expenditures, as calculated pursuant to subdivision (c), on any of the following:

(1)  A single candidate.  A committee formed or existing primarily to support or oppose a single candidate includes a committee that makes contributions and expenditures for a particular candidate and against that candidate’s opponent(s).  

(2)  A single measure.

(3)  A group of specific candidates being voted upon in the same city, county, or multicounty election.

(4)  Two or more measures being voted upon in the same city, county, multicounty, or state election.”

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)  


� Regulation 18423 describes when the “payment of salary, reimbursement for personal expenses, or other compensation by an employer to an employee who spends more than 10% of his compensated time in any one month rendering services for political purposes is a contribution . . . or an expenditure . . .” by the employer under the Act.  However, compensation paid to an employee by an employer who has contracted to provide services to a candidate or committee are not contributions or expenditures by the employer, provided the services rendered by the employee are not beyond the scope of the contract.  (Regulation 18423(e).)


�  Other types of committees are independent expenditure committees under Section 82013(b), and major donor committees under Section 82013(c).   








